petitioners. that leave be obtained to lay said tracks. That the points on the said 
Shore road (or Richmond terrace), between which your petitioners desire permis-
sion to cross the same with their said tracks, are as follows: On the east, a point 
about two hundred and sixty-six (266) feet westerly (measured along the northerly 
line of said Shore road) from the westerly side of Holland avenue, as laid out, as 
the same would be if extended northwardly across said Shore road; and on the west, 
a point about one thousand (i.000) feet westerly from the point above described,

[...]

Estimated cost ................................... 	30,000 00 
$213,00o 00 

For sites, additions and alterations to buildings ........................ 	43,161 31 

$256,161 31 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
approves of the application of the sum of two hundred and forty-one thousand dol-
lars ($241,000) Corporate Stock of The City of New York, issued by the Comptroller 
pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, on December 18. Igoi. 
together with premium thereon, for the purposes above set forth. 

Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York,

[...]

Sir-The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at meeting held April to, 1901, 
adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding two hundred and forty-one thousand dol-
lars ($241,000) for the purpose of providing means for the purchase of sites and the 
erection of buildings thereon in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens for Fire De-
partment purposes, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Municipal Assembly the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of

[...]

and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting 
held July 28, 1902: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated July 26, 1902, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and sixty-five thousand five 
hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($165,557.50), to provide for the 
purchase, acquisition, or construction of stock or plant for the Department of 
Street Cleaning, as provided by section X46 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
estimated expense thereof being for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; 

"Resolved,. That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the  
mount of one hundred and sixty-five thousand five hundred and fifty-seven dollars 

and fifty cents ($165.557.50), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purcha,e, 
acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street 
Cleaning, in the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx." 

(Copy). 
Department of Street Cleaning, 

New York, July 26, 1902.

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held July 
25, 1902, adopted the following resolution: 

"Whereas, The Fire Commissioner has notified this Board in communication 
dated July 22, 1902, that the public interests require that the proceeds of the bond 
issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), authorized at the request of the 
Board of Aldermen June 13, 1902, be applied to the purchase of apparatus, horses, 
hose and equipment for the volunteer fire service of the Borough of Richmond, 
instead of the purpose for which it was originally requested and authorized;

[...]

therefore, 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, subject to the con-
currence of the Board of Aldermen, hereby approves of the application to the 
acquirement of apparatus, horses, hose and equipment of the proceeds of the bond 
issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), authorized and concurred in by said 
Board, by resolution dated June 13, I9o2, at the request of the Board of Aldermen, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, for the establishment, equipment and maintenance by the Fire

[...]

National Equipment Company ........................................... 	187 50 
C. H. Koster ........................................................... 	200 00 

$687 50 

-the said amounts to he charged to the amount set aside by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, seven thousand and five hundred dollars ($7,500), pursuant to subdivi-
sion 8, section i88, of the Greater New York Charter, and in accordance with the 
provisions of a resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 6, 190?, and ap-
proved by his Honor the Mayor May 13, 1902. 

(Original.) 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to